

Alteration of Gateway Determination

Planning proposal (Department Ref: PP_2015_RYDEC_001_00)

I, Acting General Manager, Metropolitan, at the Department Planning and Environment, as delegate of the Minister for Planning, have determined under section 56(7) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* to alter the Gateway determination dated 9 April 2015 for the proposed amendment to the Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2014 as follows:

1. Delete:

"conditions 1,2,3,4,5,6"

and replace with:

a new condition 1 " The planning proposal not proceed."

Dated 30th day of October 2015.



Simon Manoski
Acting General Manager, Metropolitan
Planning Services
Department of Planning and Environment

Delegate of the Minister for Planning



Ms Gail Connolly
General Manager
City of Ryde Council
Locked Bag 2069
North Ryde NSW 1670

15/15636

Dear Ms Connolly

I refer to Council's correspondence of 8 October 2015 concerning the withdrawal of the planning proposal for 388-392 Lane Cove Road, Macquarie Park, and Council's request the planning proposal should not proceed.

I have considered Council's request and determined that this planning proposal should not proceed. As delegate of the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure, I have decided under section 56(7) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, to alter the Gateway determination issued on 2 November 2013 to not proceed with the planning proposal.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms Sandy Shewell, of the Department's Metropolitan (CBD) office, on 9228 6591.

Yours sincerely

Simon Manoski
Acting General Manager, Metropolitan
Planning Services

Encl. - Gateway Determination